To estimate the association between complete 
response to treatment and relapse, with respect to independent varia-
bles, we used the dichotomous logistic regression model. A significant 
contrast value was considered if p<0.05. The data was analyzed with 
JMP-SAS version 24.

Results
One hundred and ninety-six patients (196) complied the criteria 
for inclusion at the Service of Breast Pathology of the HOS-IVSS 
between the years 2010 - 2013. The median age for the diagnosis 
of the disease was 51 years (with a range between 27 -87 years). 
89.8% were reported as infiltrating ductal carcinoma (IDC).